

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors desires to maintain a separate fund designated the "Funeral Burial/Domestic Violence Revolving Fund." With funds made available through the California Victim Compensation Government Claims Board and in accordance with California Victim Compensation Board Agreement S20-010, the fund will be used to pay emergency expenses pursuant to Government Code Section 13952.5(c) (3) in the categories of funeral/burial, relocation, crime scene clean-up and emergency losses.

WHEREAS, the California Victim Compensation Board authorizes the El Dorado County District Attorney's Office to accept grant funding from the Compensation Board to staff positions dedicated to processing payments for victims.

WHEREAS, prior to being eligible for this grant funding, interested counties must pass a resolution by their governing bodies.

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado's Board of Supervisors finds it is in the best interest of crime victims within its jurisdiction to participate in the victim compensation program created by the State.

WHEREAS, the El Dorado County District Attorney's Office shall conduct data entry verification and review for applications and bills related to crimes that occur in the following counties: El Dorado, Alpine and Lake.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the District Attorney of the El Dorado County District Attorney's Office is authorized to execute, on behalf of the Board of Supervisors, the Standard Agreement called S21-010 and Certification including any extensions or amendments thereof which would be prompted by changes in funding levels from the State of California and would not increase net county costs:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the grant funds received hereunder shall not be used for criminal investigations or prosecution, nor be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in effect for a three year period beginning July 1, 2021, and ending June 30, 2024.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of ______, 20__, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors